LAWS OF WISCONSIN-Ch. 244.

Conflicting laws repealed. SECTION 7. All acts and parts of acts in conflict with this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 24, 1905.

No. 500, S.]

[Published May 25, 1905.

i.

CHAPTER 244.

- AN ACT to amend chapter 63 of the laws of 1895, entitled "An act to create a municipal court for Oneida county," and to repeal chapter 44 of the laws of 1897 and chapter 115 of the laws of 1901.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Jurisdiction and powers of judge; official designation of judge. SECTION 1. Section 6 of chapter 63 of the laws of the state of Wisconsin for the year 1895 entitled "An act to create a municipal court for the county of Oneida" is hereby amended so that said section when so amended shall read as follows: Section 6. The municipal judge of the county of Oneida shall have cognizance of, and jurisdiction to hear, try, and determine all actions and proceedings at law, wherein the amount of debt, damages, demand, penalty or forfeiture shall not exceed the sum of five hundred dollars, actions to recover the possession of personal property, with damages for the unlawful taking or detention thereof, wherein the value of the property claimed shall not exceed the sum of five hundred dollars. Said municipal judge shall have and exercise within said county the criminal jurisdiction of justices of the peace in the state of Wisconsin, and such criminal jurisdiction shall be exclusive within said county, and none of the justices of the peace within said county shall have or exercise any criminal jurisdiction whatever, except in cases of felony any such justice of the peace may upon complaint issue a warrant for the apprehension of such alleged felon, which warrant shall be made returnable before said municipal judge and all proceedings sub-

sequent to the issuing of such warrant shall be had before such municipal judge, and the complaint upon which such warrant is issued shall forthwith be transmitted by the justice of the peace issuing such warrant to said municipal judge and filed in his office. Said judge shall further have all the jurisdiction, authority, powers and rights, given by law to justices of the peace, and shall be subject to the same prohibitions and penalties as justices of the peace. The proceedings and practice, of said court shall, in all respects be governed as far as practicable. by the laws relating to justices' courts of this state, and transscripts of the judgments of the municipal court may be filed and docketed with the clerk of the circuit court for said county. with the same effect as transcripts of judgments rendered by justices of the peace of said county may be, and appeals, civil and criminal, from said court, may be taken in the same manner and with like effect as are provided by law from courts of justices of the peace. Nothing herein contained shall be construed to give said municipal judge cognizance of any actions mentioned in subdivisions 1, 2, and 3, of section 3573 of chapter 154 of the revised statutes. The municipal judge of Oneida county shall have and may exercise in his county, all the powers and perform all the duties of a court commissioner as defined in section 2434, of the revised statutes, and every authority granted to, or limitation of the powers of a court commissioner by the laws of Wisconsin, shall be construed to extend to said municipal judge, acting in such capacity, except when otherwise expressly provided. The official designation of said officer in matters wherein he shall so act, shall be municipal judge of Oneida county.

Laws repealed. SECTION 2. Chapter 44 of the laws of Wisconsin for the year 1897, and chapter 115 of the laws of Wisconsin for the year 1901 are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 23, 1905.